
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Planning Committee 
 
 
Date: Wednesday, 25th May, 2022 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Chamber - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

CB11 4ER 
 
Chair: Councillor S Merifield 
Members: Councillors G Bagnall, J Emanuel, P Fairhurst, R Freeman, 

G LeCount, M Lemon (Vice-Chair), J Loughlin, R Pavitt and M Sutton 
 
Substitutes: 

 
Councillors M Caton, A Coote, C Criscione, N Gregory, B Light and 
J De Vries 

 
 
 
Public Speaking 
 
At the start of each agenda item there will be an opportunity for members of the public to 
make statements relating to applications being determined by the District Council, subject to 
having given notice by 2pm on the day before the meeting. Please register your intention to 
speak at this meeting by writing to committee@uttlesford.gov.uk. Speakers can either attend 
the Council Chamber or speak through Zoom.  
 
When an application is to be determined by the Planning Inspectorate (PINS) the purpose of 
the report to Planning Committee is not to determine the application but to provide the PINS 
with the Council’s view of the planning application. The role of the District Council is solely 
as a statutory consultee on the planning application; its consultation runs parallel with other 
statutory and non-statutory consultees.    
 
The Planning Committee is not the opportunity to make representations directly to the 
decision maker and as such no public speaking on this matter will be afforded to either third 
parties or the applicant. Please find further information here regarding submitting 
representations directly with PINS.             
                   
There is a capacity limit for attendance in person in the Chamber and seats will be available 
on a first come first serve basis, so please do get in touch as soon as possible if this is of 
interest. For further information, please see overleaf. Those who would like to watch the 
meeting live can do so virtually here. The broadcast will be made available as soon as the 
meeting begins.  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
Section%252062A%2520Planning%2520Applications%2520-%2520GOV.UK%2520(www.gov.uk)
https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=6017&Ver=4


 
AGENDA 

PART 1 
 

Open to Public and Press 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest. 
 

 
 
2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
5 - 11 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting.  
 

 
 
3 S62A Applications 

 
12 

 To note applications which have been submitted direct to the 
Planning Inspectorate. 
 

 

 
4 Quality of Major Planning Applications 

 
13 - 27 

 To note the Quality of Major Applications report. 
 

 
 
5 Longfield Solar Farm Development Consent Order 

 
28 - 34 

 To note the notification of this application. 
 

 
 
6 UTT/21/3269/DFO - Land to the North West of Henham Road, 

ELSENHAM 
 

35 - 93 

 To consider application UTT/21/3269/DFO. 
 

 
 
7 UTT/20/3354/FUL - Land at Auton Croft, SAFFRON WALDEN 

(Withdrawn) 
 

 

 Please note that this item has been withdrawn. 
 

 
 
8 UTT/21/2649/FUL - Malt Place, WIDDINGTON 

 
94 - 127 

 To consider application UTT/21/2649/FUL. 
 

 
 
9 UTT/22/0391/OP - Highwood Farm, GREAT DUNMOW 

 
128 - 169 

 To consider application UTT/22/0391/OP. 
 
 

 

 



10 UTT/21/3626/FUL - Land to the East of Chelmsford Road, 
GREAT DUNMOW 
 

170 - 194 

 To consider application UTT/21/3626/FUL. 
 

 
 
11 Late List 

 
195 - 196 

 This document contains late submissions, updates or addendums to 
existing agenda items which are received up to and including the 
end of business on the Friday before Planning Committee. The late 
list is circulated after 3.00 pm and before 5.00 pm on the Monday 
prior to Planning Committee. This is a public document and it is 
published with the agenda papers on the UDC website. 
 

 

 
 



MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC
[...]
e meeting. 
 
 
 

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services 
Telephone: 01799 510410, 510369, 510548, or 510467 

Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 
 

General Enquiries 
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER 

Telephone: 01799 510510 
Fax: 01799 510550 

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 

mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on WEDNESDAY, 11 MAY 
2022 at 10.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor S Merifield (Chair) 
 Councillors A Coote (substitute for Councillor G Bagnall), J 

Emanuel, P Fairhurst, R Freeman, G LeCount, M Lemon (Vice-
Chair), J Loughlin, N Reeve and M Sutton  

 
Officers in 
attendance: 
 
 
 
Public  
Speakers: 
 
 

N Brown (Development Manager), C Edwards (Democratic 
Services Officer), C Gibson (Democratic Services Officer), M 
Shoesmith (Development Management Team Leader), E Smith 
(Solicitor) and L Trevillian (Principal Planning Officer).  
 
Councillor G Bagnall, Councillor T Barber (Takeley PC), 
Councillor C Day, P Hewett, Councillor V Isham, D Jenkins and 
M Peachey.   
 
 
  

PC137   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor G Bagnall. Councillor A 
Coote substituted.   
 
Non-pecuniary declarations of interest were made by: 
  Councillor Sutton as Ward Councillor for Takeley (Items 6 & 7). 
  Councillors Fairhurst, Freeman and Coote as Ward Councillors for Saffron 

Walden and Members of Saffron Walden PC (Items 5 & 8). 
 
  

PC138   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 April 2022 were approved. 
 
  

PC139   SPEED AND QUALITY  
 
The Development Manager presented the Speed and Quality report; he said that 
reports would be brought back to every other meeting and would cover matters 
such as appeals trends.  
 
The report was noted. 
 
  

PC140   S62A APPLICATIONS  
 
The Development Manager presented the S62A Applications report that detailed 
two applications which had been submitted direct to the Planning Inspectorate. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

The Chair indicated that procedural guidance for S62A applications for councils 
in special measures could be found on the Government website. 
 
In response to questions the Development Manager confirmed that applicants 
could bring a pre-application to the Council and then move it to PINS and that if 
an applicant went direct to PINS then any appeal would be through a judicial 
review. 
 
Councillor Fairhurst said that the public were entitled to know the procedures in 
place. 
 
The report was noted. 
 
  

PC141   PINS S62A/22/0000002 & UDC UTT/22/1040/PINS  FORMER FRIENDS 
SCHOOL, MOUNT PLEASANT ROAD SAFFRON WALDEN 
 
The Development Manager outlined the process in place for PINS applications. 
He said that we would ensure that appropriate information was available on the 
website. 
 
In response to a question, the Council’s Solicitor said that under S62A the Local 
Planning Authority was a statutory consultee and that its views had the same 
weight as those of the Highways Authority and Environmental Health and thus 
was greater than that of a private individual. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented an application for the conversion of 
building and demolition of buildings to allow redevelopment to provide 96 
dwellings, swimming pool and changing facilities, associated recreation facilities, 
access and landscaping. He said that the report had been submitted to the 
Planning Inspectorate (PINS) for determination. He updated members in respect 
of the Saffron Walden Neighbourhood Plan (SWNP). He said that the Friends 
School Open space would be deleted from the SWNP and that it was officers’ 
view that limited to moderate weight could be provided to the Plan due to its 
advancement 
[...]
nd the Council would receive the 
income. 

  Timing of the delivery of sports facilities. 
   Management and maintenance of community facilities; the Town Council are 

interested. 
  Trees and hedges provision under the S106 Agreement. 
  The need for renewable energy solutions, including solar panels and water 

harvesting. 
 
Councillor Emanuel proposed that the Council requests that PINS approve the 
applications subject to completion of a S106 and conditions as set out in section 
16 of the report, together with the headline issues highlighted above. 
 
Councillor Reeve seconded the proposal. 
 

RESOLVED that the Council requests that PINS approve the applications 
subject to completion of a S106 and conditions as set out in section 16 of 
the report, together with the headline issues highlighted above.    

 
The meeting was adjourned between 12.00 pm and 12.15 pm. 
 
  

PC142   UTT/21/3311/OP  LAND WEST OF GARNETTS, DUNMOW ROAD, TAKELEY 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented an outline application with all matters 
reserved, for up to 155 dwellings (including affordable housing and self/custom 
build plots), as well as public open space, children’s play area, land retained in 
agricultural use, landscaping and all other associated infrastructure. 
 
The application was recommended for approval subject to conditions. 
 
Following statements made by the public speakers, the meeting adjourned at 
1.05 pm and Councillor Fairhurst left the meeting. He would not be returning 
after the lunchtime adjournment The meeting reconvened at 2.00 pm. 
 
 
The Principal Planning Officer responded to questions from members in respect 
of: 
  The possibility of strengthening the condition to provide solar panels/ low-cost 

heating. 
  The access to the site being reserved. 
  The distance of the proposed development from the Grade 1 listed church 

being between 200 and 300 yards. 
  The arrangements in place for the sale of discounted houses. 
  The weight that could be given to  Policy S7, Policy S8, the NPPF and the 

CPZ. 

Page 8



 

  The key heritage harm impact on the church and how this could affect the 
tilted balance debate. 

  Sewage systems and the role of Thames Water in the process.  
 
Members discussed: 
  Policy S8 in respect of the erosion of the CPZ and the green countryside 

around the airport and how much weight could be given to this policy. 
  Policy S7 in respect of the loss of agricultural fields and how much weight 

could be given to this policy. 
  The NPPF implications. 
  The absence of a 5 year land supply and Local Plan in respect of the tilted 

balance debate . 
  The heritage of the Grade 1 listed Holy Trinity church and the sight lines. 
  The limited infrastructure in Takeley. 
  The impact on local health facilities, particularly in respect of parking 

difficulties at the two affected surgeries. 
  The possible significant benefits provided by up to an additional 155 

dwellings. 
  Community facilities and education provision. 
 
Councillor Reeve proposed that the application be approved in accordance with 
the recommendation.  
 
Councillor Freeman seconded the proposal. 
 

RESOLVED to approve the application, in accordance with the 
recommendation. 
 
 

Councillor C Day (speaking as a former Cabinet member for Communities), 
Councillor G Bagnall (speaking as a non-Committee member), Councillor V 
Isham (speaking as a resident), P Hewett (Chair of the Takeley Neighbourhood 
Plan Steering Group), M Peachey (resident) and Councillor T Barber (Takeley 
Parish Council) all spoke against the application. 
 
D Jenkins (applicant) spoke in support of the application. 
 
Councillor Coote left the meeting at 2.50 pm. 
 
 

PC143  UTT/21/2488/OP LAND EAST OF PARSONAGE ROAD, TAKELEY 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented an outline application with all matters 
reserved except access for up to 88 dwellings (including affordable housing and 
self/custom-build plots), as well as public open space, children’s play area, 
landscape infrastructure including a buffer to Priors Wood Ancient Woodland and 
all other associated infrastructure. He highlighted the additional and amended 
wording that had been made to the existing conditions as outlined on the Late 
List. 
 
The application was recommended for approval subject to conditions. 

Page 9



 

 
The Principal Planning Officer responded to questions from members in respect 
of: 
  The buffer zone siting and size. 
  The need for a policy on buffer zones to be included in the Local Plan. 
  The siting of the children’s playground. 
  The possibility of a multi-use SUDs area. 
  Paragraph 180 of the NPPF relating to significant impact on ancient 

woodland and consideration of the mitigating factors, including the buffer 
zone and the housing need.  

  Confirmation that Priors Wood was an “open” wood, i.e. easily accessible to 
members of the public. 

  Essex CC education requirements. The Development Manager said that he 
would take up primary education issues directly with County. 

 
Members discussed: 
  Paragraph 180 of the NPPF; harm to woodland that could be resolved by 

mitigation. The Development Manager said that this could not be used as a 
possible reason for refusal. 

  The siting of dwellings and gardens in relation to the buffer zone and 
unadopted road. This could all be assessed under Reserved Matters. 

  Two and a half storey buildings on the edge of the settlement. 
  The same concerns in respect of health facilities as outlined in the previous 

application. 
  The concerns about possible overdevelopment  taking place in Takeley, 

which had very limited facilities. 
  The possibility of a 30 metre buffer zone. 
 
The meeting was briefly adjourned at 3.55 pm and reconvened at 4.05 pm in 
order for discussions to take place with the applicant. 
 
The Development Manager reported that during discussions the applicant had 
suggested that a condition be attached to the outline parallel to the Reserved 
Matters, whereby they supply a brief dealing with the management of the ancient 
woodland, the location of the play area, the height of the dwellings and the 
adopted road. 
 
The Chair added that she would like to see the Parish Council included in 
discussions. 
 
Councillor Freeman proposed that the application be approved in line with the 
recommendation, together with the suggestions made by the applicant and the 
inclusion of the Parish Council in discussions.  
 
Councillor LeCount seconded the proposal. 
 

RESOLVED to approve the application in line with the proposed motion. 
 
 
Councillor G Bagnall (speaking as a non- Committee member), Councillor V 
Isham (speaking as a resident), P Hewett (Chair of the Takeley Neighbourhood 

Page 10



 

Plan Steering Group), M Peachey (resident) and Councillor T Barber (Takeley 
Parish Council) all spoke against the application. M Marriage (resident) was 
unable to attend the meeting and his statement against the application was read 
out. 
 
D Jenkins (applicant) spoke in support of the application. 
 
 

PC144  UTT/22/0798/HHF 54 ROSS CLOSE, SAFFRON WALDEN 
 
The Development Management Team Leader presented an application for a 
single storey rear extension. The application had been submitted by a member 
of staff. 
 
The application was recommended for approval subject to conditions. 
 
The Chair proposed that the application be approved subject to conditions.  
 
Councillor Emanuel seconded the proposal. 
 

RESOLVED to approve the application subject to conditions 
 

 
The meeting ended at 4.10 pm. 
 
 

Page 11



The Town and Country Planning (Section 62A 
Applications) (Procedure and Consequential 

Amendments) Order 2013 
 

Applications which have been submitted direct to the Planning Inspectorate. 

 

Date 
Notified: 

Planning 
Inspectorate 
Reference: 

Uttlesford District 
Council reference: 

Site address: Proposal: Local Planning Authority 
Role: 

26 April 
2022 

S62A/22/500
[...]
 

Delegated   Approve Approved     

UTT/18/3298/OP Land South Of 
Whitehall Hotel 
Church End 
Broxted 
Essex 

Outline application with all matters reserved 
for a residential development of 11 dwelling 
houses 

Delegated   Refuse Refused Dismissed 29-Aug-19 

UTT/18/3424/OP Land East Of 
Station Road 
Little Dunmow 
Essex 

Outline planning application for the erection 
of up to 240 dwellings with public open 
space, landscaping and sustainable drainage 
system (SuDS) and vehicular access point 
from Station Road. All matters reserved 
except for means of access 

Delegated   Refuse Refused Dismissed 23-Sep-19 

 

P
age 27



Committee: Planning Committee 

Date: 25 May 2022 

Title: Longfield Solar Farm Development Consent 
Order 

 

Author: Nigel Brown 
Development Manager 

 

Purpose 
 

1. For Committee to receive and note the notification of an application for a 
Development Consent Order for the Longfield Solar Farm between Boreham 
and Hatfield Peverel (in the Districts of Braintree and Chelmsford) 

 
2. The notification is attached as Appendix 1. 

Summary 
 

3. The proposal exceeds 50 megawatts (MW) as such forms part of a national 
Significant Infrastructure Project. Although the site lies outside of the 
boundaries of Uttlesford District Council, and away from our respective 
boundaries with Chelmsford City and Braintree District, this Council has been 
notified on the proposal and linkages to details of the proposal and required 
publicity. 

 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Committee notes the notification of this application. 
 

Page 28

Agenda Item 5



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ITEM NUMBER: 
 

6 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
DATE: 
 

25 May 2022 

REFERENCE NUMBER:  
 

UTT/21/3269/DFO 

LOCATION:   
 
 

LAND TO THE NORTHWEST OF HENHAM ROAD, 
ELSENHAM 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



SITE LOCATION PLAN: 
 
 

 
 
 
 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 ordnance Survey 0100018688 
Organisation: Uttlesford District Council        Date: 14 April 2022 
 

Page 36



PROPOSAL: Approval of reserved matters (layout, scale, appearance and 
landscaping) relating to outline application UTT/17/3573/OP 
for the erection of 350 dwellings, internal roads, open space 
and sports pitch provision, other associated infrastructure 
including that required to serve future primary school and 
early years facility and siting of sports pavilion 

  
APPLICANT: Bloor Homes 
  
AGENT: Nicky Parsons, Pegasus Group 
  
EXPIRY 
DATE: 

01 February 2022 

  
EOT Expiry 
Date  

29 April 2022 

  
CASE 
OFFICER: 

Nigel Brown 

  
NOTATION: Outside Development Limits  
  
REASON 
THIS 
APPLICATION 
IS ON THE 
AGENDA: 

Major development  

__________________________________________________________________ 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
  
1.1 This application was reported to Planning Committee on 27.4.22, 

Members resolved to defer the determination of the planning application 
to allow clarification of the following matter 
 
Clarification of the provision of the football facilities and the ongoing 
requirements of the community and football club. 
 
Clarification over the footpath linkages for the site, specifically to Hailes 
Wood 
 
Clarification over the parking arrangements, which includes the sharing 
of school drop-off parking with visitors ‘parking 
 
Consideration of the MAG objection to the altered water feature on the 
open space 
 
To consider the Committee’s concerns regarding garden sizes. 

Page 37



 
1.2 A meeting on site was held on 6 May 2022, between the Development 

Manager, Parish Council, Ward Councillor, Football Club and the 
Developer. 
  

1.3 The Development Manager will clarify these points in detail to the 
Committee, but to summarise. 

  
1.4 The football club has clarified its requirements regarding the proposed 

football pitches. To better compliment the proposed pavilion and 
[...]
east/south-west and leads across 
an existing field track leading from Henham Road to the northern end of 
the site. 

  
3.4 The site covers approximately 18.531 hectares and was last in use for 

predominantly agricultural purposes. 
  
3.5 The land slopes gently with a number of gentle ridges; falling towards the 

south and the west. The highest point on site is approximately 105.65m 
AOD and occurs at the northeast corner of the site. The southeast corner 
has a level of 97.92m AOD. 

  
4. PROPOSAL 
  

Page 39



4.1 This Reserved Matters application (layout, scale, appearance and 
landscaping) relates to outline application UTT/17/3573/OP for the 
erection of 350 dwellings, internal roads, open space and sports pitch 
provision, other associated infrastructure including that required to serve 
future primary school and early years facility and siting of sports pavilion. 
However, this application does not include the education uses which are 
to be delivered by others. 

  
4.2 Outline planning permission was granted for the development proposed 

is for up to 350 dwellings (Class C3); a One Form Entry primary school 
including Early Years and Childcare Setting for up to 56 places (Class  
D1); open spaces and landscaping including provision of junior football 
pitch and changing rooms; access from B1051 Henham Road with 
associated street lighting and street furniture; pedestrian, cycle and 
vehicle routes, including streets, squares, lanes and footpaths along with 
associated street lighting and street furniture; pedestrian and  
cycle link to Elsenham Station and potential pedestrian and cycle link to 
Hailes Wood; vehicular and cycle parking; provision and/or 
upgrade/diversion of services including water, sewerage, 
telecommunications, electricity and gas, and service media and  
apparatus; on-plot renewable energy measures including photo-voltaics, 
solar heating and ground source heat pumps; drainage works, 
sustainable drainage systems and  
ground a
[...]
ON:    
 

LAND REAR OF MALT PLACE, CORNELLS 
LANE, WIDDINGTON 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 94

Agenda Item 8



SITE LOCATION PLAN: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2022 ordnance Survey 0100018688 
Organisation: Uttlesford District Council        Date: April 2022 
 

Page 95



PROPOSAL: Demolition of five existing buildings, and erection of three new 
buildings forming 10 residential dwellings. Alternative scheme to 
that approved under references UTT/20/2154/FUL, 
UTT/20/0876/FUL and UTT/20/3016/FUL 

  
APPLICANT: Mr M King 
  
AGENT: Mr Christopher Hennem (Pelham Structures Ltd) 
  
EXPIRY 
DATE: 

23 October 2021  

  
EOT Expiry 
Date  

EOT Agreed to 1 June 2022 

  
CASE 
OFFICER: 

Mr Lindsay Trevillian 

  
NOTATION: Outside Development Limits 
  
REASON 
THIS 
APPLICATION 
IS ON THE 
AGENDA: 

Major Application 

__________________________________________________________________ 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
  
1.1 This application was presented to members of the planning committee on 

13th April 2022 with a recommendation for approval subjected to 
suggested conditions.  

  
1.2 Members concluded and reached an agreement to defer making a 

decision at this meeting and requested officers to negotiate with the 
applicant for an offsite affordable housing contribution. 

  
1.3 Members of the planning committee will recall that the proposals did not 

include the provision of on-site affordable housing or a financial 
contribution towards off-site affordable housing. In terms of affordable 
housing there is none proposed as part of the extant schemes and there 
is no net increase in dwellings proposed by the revised. However, in policy 
terms affordable housing should be sought by the council but only if it is 
viable to do so.  

  
1.4 Following the committee meeting officers contacted the applicant and 

discussions were held regarding the potential of providing an off-site 
financial contribution t
[...]
9/DFO Additional Comments from Elsenham Parish Council 
 
Summary 
 

1. Access via Hailes Wood Satisfactorily resolved between Bloor Homes and Elsenham PC 
2. Football Pitches issue has been resolved to the satisfaction of Bloor Homes, Elsenham Youth 

Football Club and Elsenham Parish Council. 
3. Garden Sizes It is noted and welcomed that most of the under-provision previously apparent 

has been resolved. Still have some concerns over some plots. 
4. Some specific concerns over some parking provision and potential over reliance on triple 

tandem parking spaces. 
5. Concerns over the distribution of the visitors parking including that adjacent to the school. 

 
Full comments available on UDC website. 
 
 
Additional submissions by the applicant and shared with Elsenham Parish Council regarding: 
 
Revised Site Plan 
Revised Sports Pavilion and Pitches Plan 
Revised Garden Size Plan  
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 195

A
genda Item

 11



2 
 

 

Note – The purpose of this list is to draw Members attention to any late changes to the officer report or late letters/comments/representations.  
Representations are not reproduced in full they are summarized 

Late items from STATUTORY CONSULTEES are reproduced in full.   

 

P
age 196


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 S62A Applications
	4 Quality of Major Planning Applications
	5 Longfield Solar Farm Development Consent Order
	Purpose
	6A - Longfield (Appendix 1)_Redacted

	6 UTT/21/3269/DFO - Land to the North West of Henham Road, ELSENHAM
	8 UTT/21/2649/FUL - Malt Place, WIDDINGTON
	9 UTT/22/0391/OP - Highwood Farm, GREAT DUNMOW
	10 UTT/21/3626/FUL - Land to the East of Chelmsford Road, GREAT DUNMOW
	11 Late List





Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on WEDNESDAY, 25 MAY 
2022 at 10.00 am 
 
 
Present: Councillor R Freeman (Chair)  
 Councillors J Emanuel, P Fairhurst, G LeCount, J Loughlin, 

R Pavitt and M Sutton. 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 
 
 
 
Public 
Speakers: 

N Brown (Development Manager), C Edwards (Democratic 
Services Officer), C Gibson (Democratic Services Officer), 
M Jones (Senior Planning Officer), E Smith (Solicitor) and L 
Trevillian (Principal Planning Officer). 
 
A Clark and Councillor G Mott (Elsenham PC). 
 

 
 
  

PC145   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In the absence of both the Chair and Vice-Chair, Councillor Freeman was 
nominated and seconded for the Chair. Members supported the nomination and 
Councillor Freeman took the Chair. 
  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Merifield, Lemon and 
Bagnall. 

  
A non-pecuniary declaration of interest was made by Councillor Emanuel as 
Ward Councillor for Newport, including Widdington (Item 8). 
  
  

PC146   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 May 2022 were approved. 
  
  

PC147   S62A APPLICATIONS  
 
The Development Manager presented the S62A Applications report. He 
confirmed that the approved Minutes of the Planning Committee held on 11 May 
2022, that included a PINS item, would be forwarded to the Planning 
Inspectorate. He confirmed that with reference to that item there would be a 
request included to recheck the measurements relating to the Vacant Building 
credit calculations.  
  
The report was noted. 
  
  

PC148   QUALITY OF MAJOR PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 



 

The Development Manager presented the Quality of Major Applications report. 
  
He confirmed that Appeals had generally become more expensive and that 
2021/22 had seen a catch up of Appeals from PINS. He said that the next critical 
date would be the end of the calendar year. 
  
The Committee noted the report for information. 
  
  

PC149   LONGFIELD SOLAR FARM DEVELOPMENT CONSENT ORDER  
 
The Development Manager presented the notification of an application for a 
Development Consent Order for the Longfield Solar Farm between Boreham and 
Hatfield Peverel, in the Districts of Braintree and Chelmsford. The proposal 
exceeded 50 megawatts. 
  
The Committee noted the notification of this application. 
  
  

PC150   UTT/21/3269/DFO - LAND TO THE NORTH WEST OF HENHAM ROAD, 
ELSENHAM  
 
The Development Manager presented an application for approval of reserved 
matters relating to outline application UTT/17/3573/OP for the erection of 350 
dwellings, internal roads, open space, sports pitch provision and other 
associated infrastructure. This matter had been deferred by the Planning 
Committee on 27 April 2022. 
  
The application was recommended for approval subject to conditions as set out 
in section 17 of the report. 
  
Members raised questions in respect of: 
         The football pitch. 
         Water capacity issues. 
         Community facilities and schooling provision. 
         The possibility of a Grampian condition being included. The Development    

Manager indicated that this condition failed the test for necessity. However, 
Mr Clark (Applicant) said that he would be willing to accept a Grampian 
condition. 

  
Members discussed: 
         Garden sizes, particularly relating to affordable housing. 
         Concerns in respect of tandem parking. The Development Manager said that 

this was an emerging policy that would be picked up within the Local Plan. 
         Urban design issues in respect of future energy efficiency. 
         The Grampian condition that had been accepted in principle by the applicant 

with specific wording to be agreed. 
  
Councillor Fairhurst proposed that the development be approved, in line with the 
recommendation and with an added Grampian condition. 
   



 

Councillor Sutton seconded the proposal. 
  

RESOLVED that the development be approved, in line with the 
recommendation and with an added Grampian condition. 
  

  
A statement was read out from Councillor P Lees that detailed progress that had 
been made since Planning Committee on 27 April 2022. 
  
Councillor G Mott (Elsenham PC Chair) spoke and highlighted that he 
considered that three important issues had not been resolved. 
  
A Clark (Applicant) spoke in support. 
  
There was a brief adjournment between 11.10 am and 11.15 am. 
  
   

PC151   UTT/20/3354/FUL - LAND AT AUTON CROFT, SAFFRON WALDEN 
(WITHDRAWN)  
 
This item had been withdrawn.  
  
   

PC152   UTT/21/2649/FUL - MALT PLACE, WIDDINGTON  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented an application for the demolition of five 
existing buildings and the erection of three new buildings forming ten residential 
dwellings. This application had been deferred at Planning Committee on 13 April 
2022. He outlined progress made since the previous committee meeting and 
said that the additional offer of £25,000 as an offsite contribution toward 
affordable housing was considered to be a fair and reasonable offer. 
  
The application was recommended to approval subject to conditions. 
  
Councillor Emanuel stated that she was the Ward Member for the area but that 
she had had no involvement previously in this application. 
  
Members raised questions in respect of: 
         Differences from previous extant cases. 
         Independent viability assessments. 
         Sewerage issues. The Chair suggested that there be an informative on this. 
         How the buildings would look. 
         The meadowland. 
  
Members discussed: 
         The lack of an independent viability assessment. The Development Manager 

said that the applicant was not claiming viability. 
         The principles around whether or not the site would be sold on. 
  
Councillor Sutton proposed that the application be approved in line with the 
recommendations.  



 

  
Councillor LeCount seconded the proposal. 
  

RESOLVED to approve the development in line with the 
recommendations. 

  
  

PC153   UTT/22/0391/OP - HIGHWOOD FARM, GREAT DUNMOW  
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented an outline application with all matters 
reserved except for access for a residential development comprising 14 self-
build dwellings together with access from and improvements to Buttleys Lane. 
  
The application was recommended for refusal for the reasons as set out in 
section 17 of the report. 
  
Members raised questions in respect of: 
         Access arrangements and passing places. 
         Water and sewerage issues. 
         The layout. 
         The possible need for a site visit. 
         The objections made by Essex CC Highways. 
         The NPPF implications. 
  
Members discussed: 
         Access arrangements to Buttleys Lane. 
         The Listed Building implications. 
  
Councillor Emanuel proposed that the application be refused.  
  
Councillor Fairhurst seconded the proposal. 
  

RESOLVED to refuse permission for the development for the reasons set 
out in section 17 of the report. 

  
  

PC154   UTT/21/3626/FUL - LAND TO THE EAST OF CHELMSFORD ROAD, GREAT 
DUNMOW  
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented an application for the installation and 
operational of a standby gas generation plant and ancillary infrastructure to 
provide backup generation to the National Grid 
  
The application was recommended for approval with conditions as set out in 
section 17 of the report. 
  
Members raised questions in respect of: 
         The three containers that would be generating electricity from gas. 
         How much electricity could be generated. 
         The possible alternative of batteries. 
         How much noise there could be. 



 

         A cooling solution. 
         Smoke and pollution implications. 
         The fact that initially gas could be turned into electricity but subsequently 

hydrogen could replace gas. 
  
The Senior Planning Officer provided information in respect of energy generation 
and noise levels. She said that 10,350,000 Kwh could be generated. 
  
Members discussed: 
         The possible alternative of batteries as a back-up. 
         Sustainability. 
         The need to focus on planning issues. 
  
Councillor LeCount  proposed that the application be approved as per the 
recommendation. 
  
Councillor Loughlin seconded the proposal. 
  

RESOLVED to approve the application with conditions as per the 
recommendation. 
  

  
  
The meeting ended at 12.23 pm. 
  
  


